

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 20-1663
(consolidated with No. 21-0528)

DEBRA EMMERT,
Appellant,

v.

LINCOLN SAVINGS BANK,
Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR BLACK HAWK
COUNTY

THE HONORABLE LINDA FANGMAN AND DAVID ODEKIRK

APPELLEE LINCOLN SAVINGS BANK'S FINAL BRIEF

/s/ Jeffrey W. Courter AT0001740

/s/ David T. Bower, AT0009246

/s/ Roy R. Leaf, AT0014886

NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.

700 Walnut, Suite 1600

Des Moines, IA 50309

Telephone: 515-283-3100

Facsimile: 515-283-8045

Email: jwc@nyemaster.com

dbower@nyemaster.com

rleaf@nyemaster.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE
LINCOLN SAVINGS BANK**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	14
1. The Notes.....	14
2. LSB’s Legal Actions.....	15
A. Replevin Action.....	15
B. Foreclosure Action.....	16
C. Deb’s Representation.....	18
D. Foreclosure Action Default.....	21
E. LSB’s Execution on the Foreclosure Judgment.....	23
F. Deb’s Post-Appeal Motions in the Foreclosure Action.....	24
ARGUMENT.....	28
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN ENTERING THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT AND FORECLOSURE JUDGMENT AGAINST DEBRA.....	28
A. The district court’s finding that attorney Brooks represented Deb in the Foreclosure Action is supported by substantial evidence.....	28
B. Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.972 unambiguously provides mutually exclusive routes to send notice of default.....	32
C. Even if the language of Rule 1.972 is ambiguous, the rules of statutory construction resolve the ambiguity in favor of a mutually exclusive notice provision.	34

1.	Rule 1.972 in light of other Rules of Civil Procedure.....	35
2.	Rule 1.972(3) in light of an attorney’s ethical obligations.....	37
3.	The legislative history of Rule 1.972.....	39
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING DEB WAS PROPERLY SERVED WITH NOTICE OF THIS ACTION.....	43
A.	Deb was properly served in the Foreclosure Action.....	44
B.	Deb waived any objections to personal jurisdiction.....	46
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT DENIED DEB’S MOTION TO SET ASIDE.....	48
A.	A motion to set aside a default judgment requires a showing of good cause.....	48
B.	The district court did not err in holding Deb did not establish good cause to set aside the default judgment.....	51
IV.	LSB’S SPECIAL EXECUTIONS WERE PROPER UNDER THE IOWA CODE.....	53
A.	The district court properly found that the issue of multiple executions was moot.....	54
B.	LSB complied with Iowa Code § 626.3 because “special executions” are different from general “executions” on judgments.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	60
	ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING..... 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appleby v. Farmers State Bank</i> , 56 N.W.2d 917 (Iowa 1953).....	40
<i>Central Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 513 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1994)	40, 41
<i>City of Nevada v. Slemmons</i> , 59 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 1953)	40, 43
<i>Cole v. Staff Temps</i> , 554 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 1996).....	29
<i>DuTrac Cmty. Credit Union v. Hefel</i>	58
<i>Jahnke v. Deere & Co.</i> , 912 N.W.2d 136, 141 (Iowa 2018)	54
<i>Lange v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 710 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 2006)	35, 38
<i>Liberty Bank, F.S.B. v. Best Litho, Inc.</i> , 737 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa Ct. App. 2007)	47
<i>Martin-Trigona v. Baxter</i> , 435 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 1989)	54
<i>No Boundry, LLC v. Hoosman</i> , 953 N.W.2d 696 (Iowa 2021)	49
<i>Olsen v. Jones</i> , 209 N.W.2d 64 (Iowa 1973).....	38
<i>Reis v. Iowa Dist. Court for Polk Cnty</i> , 787 N.W.2d 61 (Iowa 2010).....	28
<i>State v. Boggs</i> , 741 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 20097).....	36, 37
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 325 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa Ct. App. 1982).....	35
<i>State v. Luckett</i> , 387 N.W.2d 298 (Iowa 1986).....	35
<i>War Eagle Village Apartments v. Plummer</i> , 775 N.WE.2d 714 (2009).....	45

Statutes

Iowa Code § 626	55, 58
Iowa Code § 626.209	57
Iowa Code § 626.3	55, 56, 59
Iowa Code § 626.46	57

Iowa Code §4.6	35, 37
Minn. Stat. § 550.03	57
N.D. Cent. Code. § 28-21-03.....	57

Other Authorities

<i>In the Matter of Amendments to the Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure,</i> Report of the Supreme Court, (October 31, 1997).....	42
--	----

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3).....	28, 29
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(m).....	36
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.305(12).....	45
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.442	36, 37, 45
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1421	47
<i>Iowa R. Prof. Conduct</i> 32:1.4	46
Iowa R. Prof. Conduct 32:4:2	39
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.305(12)	44
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.972.....	32
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.977.....	49
Pa. R. Civ. P. 237.1.....	42, 43
Rule 1.421(4).....	48
Rule 1.442(1).....	45
Rule 1.972	35
Rule 1.972(2).....	34
Rule 1.972(3).....	passim
